PATENT ASSIGNMENT COVER SHEET

Electronic Version v1.1 Stylesheet Version v1.2 EPAS ID: PAT6694356

SUBMISSION TYPE:	NEW ASSIGNMENT		
NATURE OF CONVEYANCE:	RELEASE OF SECURITY INTEREST		

CONVEYING PARTY DATA

Name	Execution Date
CORTLAND CAPITAL MARKET SERVICES LLC	04/28/2021

RECEIVING PARTY DATA

Name:	ABACO SYSTEMS HOLDING CORP		
Street Address:	12090 SOUTH MEMORIAL PARKWAY		
City:	HUNTSVILLE		
State/Country:	ALABAMA		
Postal Code:	35803		
Name:	ABACO SYSTEMS, INC		
Name: Street Address:	ABACO SYSTEMS, INC 12090 SOUTH MEMORIAL PARKWAY		
	i i		
Street Address:	12090 SOUTH MEMORIAL PARKWAY		
Street Address: City:	12090 SOUTH MEMORIAL PARKWAY HUNTSVILLE		

PROPERTY NUMBERS Total: 14

Property Type	Number		
Patent Number:	7679916		
Patent Number:	7462043		
Patent Number:	6157651		
Patent Number:	8233279		
Patent Number:	8498127		
Patent Number:	8482929		
Application Number:	13750078		
Patent Number:	7312992		
Patent Number:	7746081		
Patent Number:	8134842		
Patent Number:	6032212		
Patent Number:	8091224		
Patent Number:	8286009		
Patent Number:	8300424		

PATENT REEL: 056148 FRAME: 0107

506647546

CORRESPONDENCE DATA

Fax Number: (212)735-2000

Correspondence will be sent to the e-mail address first; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent

using a fax number, if provided; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent via US Mail.

Phone: 212-735-2811

Email: mribando@skadden.com

Correspondent Name: SKADDEN, ARPS, SLATE, MEAGHER & FLOM LLP

Address Line 1: ONE MANHATTAN WEST Address Line 2: MONIQUE L. RIBANDO

Address Line 4: NEW YORK, NEW YORK 10001-8602

ATTORNEY DOCKET NUMBER:	194700/10
NAME OF SUBMITTER:	KENDALL ICKES
SIGNATURE:	/kendall ickes/
DATE SIGNED:	05/05/2021

Total Attachments: 3

source=Amber-1L-Patent Release (Abaco)#page1.tif source=Amber-1L-Patent Release (Abaco)#page2.tif source=Amber-1L-Patent Release (Abaco)#page3.tif

> PATENT REEL: 056148 FRAME: 0108

RELEASE AND TERMINATION OF SECURITY INTEREST IN PATENTS

This RELEASE AND TERMINATION OF SECURITY INTEREST IN PATENTS (this "Release") is dated as of April 28, 2021, by **CORTLAND CAPITAL MARKET SERVICES LLC**, a Delaware limited liability company, as collateral agent (in such capacity, the "Collateral Agent"), in favor of **ABACO SYSTEMS HOLDING CORP.**, a Delaware corporation, and **ABACO SYSTEMS, INC.**, a Delaware corporation (the "Grantors").

WHEREAS, pursuant to the terms and conditions of that certain First Lien Intellectual Property Collateral Agreement made by Grantors in favor of Collateral Agent, dated December 7, 2015 (as amended, restated, amended and restated, supplemented or otherwise modified from time to time, the "IP Collateral Agreement"), Collateral Agent was granted a continuing security interest in and to all of Grantors' right, title and interest in and to the Collateral (as defined in the IP Collateral Agreement), including, without limitation, the Patents set forth on Schedule A attached hereto:

WHEREAS, the IP Collateral Agreement was recorded on January 21, 2016 at the United States Patent and Trademark Office at Reel 037568, Frame 0414; and

WHEREAS, pursuant to the Payoff Letter, dated as of April 26, 2021, by and between, among others, the Collateral Agent and the Grantors, the Grantors have requested and the Collateral Agent has agreed to (a) release any and all security interests it may have in the Collateral pursuant to the IP Collateral Agreement and (b) provide a document suitable for recording in the United States Patent and Trademark Office evidencing and effecting the release, termination, relinquishment and discharge of its security interest in the Collateral.

NOW, THEREFORE, for good and valuable consideration, the receipt and sufficiency of which are hereby acknowledged, the Collateral Agent does hereby, in each case, without representation or warranty of any kind whatsoever, (a) terminate the IP Collateral Agreement and the liens and security interest created under the IP Collateral Agreement in the Collateral, (b) release and relinquish its security interest in the Collateral, and (c) discharge any and all rights, title and interest it has in and to the Collateral. The Collateral Agent hereby authorizes the Grantors, and any of its designees, to file this Release and other necessary filings with the United States Patent and Trademark Office and corresponding governmental authorities and agencies throughout the world, and shall take all further actions (including, without limitation, the execution and delivery of any and all documents or other instruments) reasonably requested by and at the sole expense of the Grantors, to effect the release and termination of the security interest in the Collateral and of the IP Collateral Agreement contemplated hereby.

THIS RELEASE SHALL BE GOVERNED BY AND CONSTRUED IN ACCORDANCE WITH THE LAWS OF THE STATE OF NEW YORK.

[SIGNATURE PAGE TO FOLLOW]

123139778v3

PATENT REEL: 056148 FRAME: 0109 IN WITNESS WHEREOF, the Collateral Agent has caused this Release and Termination of Security Interest in Patents to be duly executed and delivered by its officer thereunto duly authorized as of the date above first written.

CORTLAND CAPITAL MARKET SERVICES LLC, as Collateral Agent

By: J. By: Name: Jon Kirschmeier

Title: Associate Counsel

SCHEDULE A

<u>Patents</u>

App Number	Conntry	Filing Date	Patent Number	Issue Date	Application Tide	Onner
11/608384	US	12/8/2006	7679915	3/16/2010	Method And System For Extracting Heat From Electrical Components	Abaco Systems, Inc.
11/611586	US	12/15/200 6	7462043	12/9/2008	Electrical Connector Element	Abaco Systems, Inc.
09/063612	US	4/21/1998	6137651	12/5/2000	Rogue Data Packet Removal Method And Apparatus	Abaco Systems, Inc.
12/939208	US	11/4/2010	8233279	7/31/2012	Wedge Lock For Use With A Single Board Computer And Method Of Assembling A Computer System	Abaco Systems, Inc.
12/879766	US	9/10/2010	8498127	7/30/2013	Thermal Interface Material For Reducing Thermal Resistance And Method Of Making The Same	Abaco Systems, Inc.
13/109253	US	5/17/2011	8482929	7/9/2013	Systems For Circuit Board Heat Transfer And Method Of Assembling Same	Absco Systems, Inc.
13/750078	US	1/25/2013			Flexible Metallic Heat Connector	Abaco Systems, Inc.
10/999725	US	11/30/200 4	7312992*	12/25/2007	Apparatus and Method for Transferring Heat from Processors	Abaco Systems, Inc.
11/608410	US	12/8/2006	7746081*	6/29/2010	Cable Detection Method and Apparatus	Abaco Systems, Inc.
11/618235	US	13/29/200 6	8134843*	3/13/2012	Systems and Methods for Converting a Computer Rear Transition Input/Output (I/O) to Front Panel I/O	Abaco Systems, Inc.
98/931564	US	8/14/1997	6032212*	2/29/2000	Device and Method for Interfacing PCI and VMEBUS with a Byte Swapping Circuit	Abaco Systems, Inc.
12/248200	US	10/6/2008	8093224*	1/10/2012	A Method for Coupling a Battery within an Embedded System	Abaco Systems, Inc.
12/551116	US	8/31/2009	8286009*	10/9/2012	Computer Including a Carrier Board and Methods of Assembly	Abaco Systems, Inc.
12/277430	US	11/25/200 8	8300424*	10/30/2012	Mounting Bracket for use with a Computer and Method of Assembling a Computer	Abaco Systems, Inc.

^{*}The patent may be expired or abandoned.

123139778v3

RECORDED: 05/05/2021

PATENT REEL: 056148 FRAME: 0111